
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 28th August, 2013 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2013 as a correct record. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 

Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
5. 13/2210M - Construction of two pairs of split level semi-detached dwellings with 

associated parking and landscape works at Meadow Hey, Bollin Hill, Prestbury; 
for Mr J Clarkson, Bradley Edge LLP  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 13/1236M - Retention of tree house at Spinney End, Chelford Road, Knutsford; 

for Mr Haddow  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 13/1259M - Erection of four detached dwellings, extension of existing drive and 

provision of turning area at land to the rear of Oak Park; for Mr Stephen Price, 
Cheshire Housebuilders Ltd  (Pages 29 - 40) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 13/2415M - Demolition of existing three-storey residential apartment block and 

subsequent development of fifteen new affordable dwellings and associated 
landscaping and car parking at Winlowe, Bank Street, Macclesfield; for Ms 
Loveday Gimson, Peaks and Plains Housing Trust  (Pages 41 - 56) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
9. 13/2296M - Demolition of existing bedsit block and erection of fifteen dwellings 

and associated car parking and landscape works (resubmission) at Dystelegh 
Court, Greenhill Walk, Disley; for L Astwood, Peaks and Plains Housing Trust  
(Pages 57 - 70) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
10. 13/2384M - New Facility for the manufacture of pharmaceuticals totalling 6668 

sq. m gross internal floor area at Astra Zeneca, Charter Way, Macclesfield; for 
Mr D Ayres, Astra Zeneca  (Pages 71 - 78) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



11. 13/2143M - Variation of condition 3 (restriction of caravans for holiday 
occupation only) and condition 4 (restriction of occupation of caravans during 
any year)  of approval 10/1711M to provide on-site staff accommodation at the 
Former Hollands Garden Centre, Congleton Road, Gawsworth; for Tony 
Loverage  (Pages 79 - 88) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
12. 13/2402C - Proposed conversion and extension of former public house into 

twelve residential apartments at The Woodlands, Shady Grove, Alsager; for 
Punch Taverns Ltd  (Pages 89 - 96) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 31st July, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, 
A Harewood, O Hunter, L Jeuda, D Mahon, D Neilson, P Raynes and 
D Stockton (Substitute) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Ms S Dillon (Senior Lawyer) Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager), Mr N 
Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr T Poupard (Senior Planning Officer) 
Mr A Ramshall (Senior Conservation Officer), Miss L Thompson (Senior 
Planning Officer) and Mrs E Tutton (Principal Planning Officer) 
 

 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Macrae. 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 13/2288M, Councillor 
L Brown declared that she was the Ward Councillor, that her children used 
to go to the School and that she had attended a consultation meeting with 
the Northern Area Manager whereby she had asked questions in relation 
to the application but had not expressed an opinion on the proposals. 
 
In the interest of openness in relation to the same application, Councillor 
Miss C Andrew declared that she was one of the first Governors of 
Fallibroome High School when it was first established. 
 
In respect of application 13/2082M, Councillor K Edwards declared that he 
had pre determined the application.  He exercised his right so speak under 
the public speaking procedure as a visiting Councillor and then took a seat 
in the public gallery whilst the application was debated a
[...]
            

2. R03LB      -  Adverse impact on setting of Listed Building                                                

 
25 13/1365M-EXTENSIONS TO THE EXISTING CARE HOME TO PROVIDE 

AN INCREASE IN THE NUMBER OF BEDROOMS. THERE ARE 40 
EXISTING BEDROOMS, THE EXTENSIONS WILL ALLOW 29 
BEDROOMS TO BE ADDED TO PROVIDE A TOTAL OF 69 
BEDROOMS. THE EXTENSIONS INCLUDE ENLARGING THE 
BUILDINGS FOOTPRINT TO THE EAST AND WEST, AND ADDING AN 
EXTRA FLOOR (THIRD FLOOR) TO MOST OF THE BUILDING - THE 
ADDITIONAL FLOOR WILL BE IN THE FORM OF A MANSARD. THE 
EXISTING SINGLE STOREY WING, CLOSEST  TO RISELEY STREET, 
WILL BE ALTERED TO BE THRE  
 
This item was taken off the agenda in order to address issues raised on 
the site visit.  Members were informed it would be considered at a future 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

26 13/2288M-ERECTION OF A NEW TWO STOREY BLOCK TO PROVIDE 
SIXTH FORM, DINING, AND ADMINISTRATION ACCOMMODATION, 
WITH RELOCATION OF EXISTING GAMES COURTS AND NEW SITE 
ACCESS ROAD, FALLIBROOME HIGH SCHOOL, PRIORY LANE, 
MACCLESFIELD FOR ROBERT MACNEILL, THE FALLIBROOME 
ACADEMY  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mrs Wilson, representing the Applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the update to Committee 
the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                 

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

3. A06EX      -  Details and samples of materials to be submitted and 
approved prior to use of facing materials.  Requirement for the roof 
colour/materials to be sympathetic to the existing building.  
(Members requested consultation on materials with the Chairman 
and Ward Councillor, however the Officer advised that this could 

Page 5



not be included as
[...]
                 

9. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                   

10. A23GR      -  Pile Driving                                                                                                                       

11. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                  

12. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                 

13. Site to be drained on a separate system                                                                                               

14. Phase 2 contaminated land investigation to be submitted                                                                    

15. All arboricultural works shall be carried out in accordance with Arboricultural Statement                    

16. Survey for breeding birds to be submitted                                                                                             

17. Development to be carried out in accordance with the recommendations of the 
biodiversity statement submitted with the application       

 

 

 

Page 38



                                                                                                                        

 
(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 13/2415M 

 
   Location: WINLOWE, BANK STREET, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 7AX 

 
   Proposal: Demolition of existing three-storey residential apartment block and 

subsequent development of 15 new affordable dwellings and associated 
landscaping and car parking 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Ms Loveday Gimson, PEAKS & PLAINS HOUSING TRUST 

   Expiry Date: 
 

09-Sep-2013 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 15 August 2013  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FO
[...]
 for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                           

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                         

3. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights                                                                                             

4. A05EX      -  Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                  

5. A08HA      -  Gates set back from footway/carriageway                                                                        

6. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                 

7. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                          

8. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                      

9. A06NC      -  Protection for breeding birds                                                                                            

10. A04NC      -  Details of drainage                                                                                                            

11. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                   

12. A23GR      -  Pile Driving                                                                                                                       

13. FLOOR FLOATING (POLISHING LARGE SURFACE WET CONCRETE FLOORS)                           

14. Dust Control                                                                                            
[...]
rk taken as a whole 
 
As such Members should only be considering a refusal of planning permission if the 
disbenefits of the scheme significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of approval. 
 
In this instance, it is considered that whilst the scheme does not deliver a full contribution 
towards Public Open Space the disbenefits are not considered to be significant and a refusal 
of permission would not be justified. The proposals accord with local plan policy and is 
recommended for approval subject to conditions and the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement.  
 
HEADS OF TERMS 
 
• Commuted sums of £15 000 to provide Amenity Open Space, play and amenity 

improvements in the vicinity of the development at the Arnold Rhodes playing field and 
play area.  

 
• 100% affordable housing in perpetuity of an appropriate tenure. 

 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations: 
 
In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 it is now 
necessary for planning applications with legal agreements to consider the issue of whether 
the requirements within the S106 satisfy the following:  
 
(a) Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
(b) Directly related to the development; and   
(c) Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 

Page 67



The commuted sum in lieu for amenity open space is necessary, fair and reasonable, as the 
proposed development will provide 15 dwellings, the occupiers of which will use local 
facilities, and there is a necessity to upgrade/enhance existing facilities accordingly.  Although 
this represents a shortfall from the Council’s Supplementary Planning Guidance, this 
exception has been justified by virtue of the submission of a full viability appraisal.  
 
The mechanism to ensure that the proposed dwellings provide affordable housing in 
perpetuity and are of an appropriate tenure is necessary, fair and reasonable to provide 
sufficient affordable housing in the area, and to comply with National Planning Policy. 
 
All elements are necessary, directly relate to the development and are fair and reasonable in 
relation to the scale and kind of development.  
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

2. A03AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans (unnumbered)                                                

3. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights                                                                        

4. A05EX      -  Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                  

5. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                 

6. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                          

7. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                      

8. A06NC      -  Protection for breeding birds                                                                                            

9. A04NC      -  Details of drainage                                                                                                            

10. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                   

11. A23GR      -  Pile Driving                                                                                                                       

12. A26GR      -  Obscure glazing requirement                                                                                           

13. Floor floating (polishing large surface of
[...]
twork is deemed sufficient to accommodate the vehicle 
movements associated with the scale of the proposed development and the level of parking 
provision is sufficient. The proposal is acceptable in design terms and as such the scheme would 
not harm the character or visual amenity of the area. There would be no adverse impact on 
neighbouring amenity and contributions towards public open space would offset the impacts of 
the development. The applicant has demonstrated general compliance with national and local 
guidance in a range of areas and the application is therefore recommended for approval. 

 
12. RECOMMENDATION:  

 
Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 
Conditions 
 
1. Standard 3 year time limit 
 2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans 
 3. Materials to be submitted to and approved 
 4. Submission of details of boundary treatments 
 5.Details of boundary treatments submitted 
 6. Details of bin storage / waste strategy to be submitted 
 7. Hours restriction – construction including delivery vehicles 
 8. First floor windows in south facing elevation to be obscured and fixed shut below a height of 

1.7 metres 
9. Details of external lighting to be submitted 
10.Car parking spaces to be laid out prior to first occupation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 95



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 13/2210M - Construction of two pairs of split level semi-detached dwellings with associated parking and landscape works at Meadow Hey, Bollin Hill, Prestbury; for Mr J Clarkson, Bradley Edge LLP
	6 13/1236M - Retention of tree house at Spinney End, Chelford Road, Knutsford; for Mr Haddow
	7 13/1259M - Erection of four detached dwellings, extension of existing drive and provision of turning area at land to the rear of Oak Park; for Mr Stephen Price, Cheshire Housebuilders Ltd
	8 13/2415M - Demolition of existing three-storey residential apartment block and subsequent development of fifteen new affordable dwellings and associated landscaping and car parking at Winlowe, Bank Street, Macclesfield; for Ms Loveday Gimson, Peaks and Plains Housing Trust
	9 13/2296M - Demolition of existing bedsit block and erection of fifteen dwellings and associated car parking and landscape works (resubmission) at Dystelegh Court, Greenhill Walk, Disley; for L Astwood, Peaks and Plains Housing Trust
	10 13/2384M - New Facility for the manufacture of pharmaceuticals totalling 6668 sq. m gross internal floor area at Astra Zeneca, Charter Way, Macclesfield; for Mr D Ayres, Astra Zeneca
	11 13/2143M - Variation of condition 3 (restriction of caravans for holiday occupation only) and condition 4 (restriction of occupation of caravans during any year)  of approval 10/1711M to provide on-site staff accommodation at the Former Hollands Garden Centre, Congleton Road, Gawsworth; for Tony Loverage
	12 13/2402C - Proposed conversion and extension of former public house into twelve residential apartments at The Woodlands, Shady Grove, Alsager; for Punch Taverns Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 28th August, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, H Gaddum, A Harewood, 
J Macrae, D Mahon and D Neilson 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor P Findlow 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs P Evans (Planning Lawyer) 
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer - Highways) 
Mr M Lomas (Planning Officer) 
Mr T Poupard (Senior Planning Officer) 
Miss L Thompson (Senior Planning Officer) 
Mrs E Tutton (Principal Planning Officer) 
Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer) 
Mrs J Zientek (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Edwards and L 
Jeuda. 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
With regard to application numbers 13/2415M and 13/2296M, Councillor R 
West declared that he had been appointed as a Council representative on 
the Board of the Peaks and Plains Housing Trust and that he would 
withdraw from the meeting during consideration of these items. 
 
With regard to application number 13/2384M, Councillor R West declared 
a pecuniary interest by virtue of the fact that he had worked for Astra 
Zeneca and stated that he would withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
With regard to application number 13/2384M, Councillor B Livesley 
declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of the fact that his wife worked for 
Astra Zeneca and stated that he would withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 



 
With regard to application number 13/2402C, in the interests of openness, 
Councillor D Neilson declared that he had contacted the Ward Members 
for Alsager to remind them that the item was on the agenda for the 
meeting.  They had confirmed that they agreed with the comments of 
Alsager Town Council.  Councillor Neilson declared that he had not been 
involved in any discussions regarding the application and had kept an 
open mind. 
 
With regard to application number 13/2210M, Councillor P Findlow, who 
was in attendance at the meeting, declared that he lived in close proximity 
to the development site.  Councillor Findlow declared that he would 
exercise his speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and withdraw from the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
With regard to application numbers 13/2415M and 13/2296M, in the 
interests of openness, Councillor L Brown declared that she was the 
Chairman of the Friends and Residents of Upton Priory, which involved 
representatives from different organisations, including housing 
associations, the police and the Council, but that she had not made any 
comments in respect of the application. 
 

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the following amendment to minute 26, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2013 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman: 
 
That condition 3 be amended to read: 
 
3. A06EX - Details and samples of materials to be submitted and approved 
prior to use of facing materials. Requirement for the roof and building 
colour/materials to be sympathetic to the existing building.  (Members 
requested consultation on materials with the Chairman and Ward 
Councillor, however the Officer advised that this could not be included as 
part of the condition as it could not be enforced, however the requested 
was noted) 
 

32 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED - That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

33 13/2210M - CONSTRUCTION OF TWO PAIRS OF SPLIT LEVEL SEMI-
DETACHED DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPE WORKS AT MEADOW HEY, BOLLIN HILL, PRESTBURY; 
FOR MR J CLARKSON, BRADLEY EDGE LLP  
 
Note: Having exercised his speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor P Findlow withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
this item. 



 
Note: Councillor T Jackson (on behalf of Prestbury Parish Council), Mr J 
Reeves (objector) and Ms K Ludlam (on behalf of the applicant) attended 
the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development by reason of its density and introduction of 
three additional access points would adversely affect the character and 
appearance of the area within which it is located.   It would therefore be 
contrary to policies BE1, DC1, H13 of the MBC Local Plan and the 
guidance contained in the Prestbury Village Design Statement which 
identifies and seeks to protect or enhance the key visual character of the 
area, it is similarly contrary to the guidance contained with paragraph 55 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

34 13/1236M - RETENTION OF TREE HOUSE AT SPINNEY END, 
CHELFORD ROAD, KNUTSFORD; FOR MR HADDOW  
 
The Chairman reported that this application had been withdrawn from the 
agenda prior to the meeting. 
 

35 13/1259M - ERECTION OF FOUR DETACHED DWELLINGS, 
EXTENSION OF EXISTING DRIVE AND PROVISION OF TURNING 
AREA AT LAND TO THE REAR OF OAK PARK; FOR MR STEPHEN 
PRICE, CHESHIRE HOUSEBUILDERS LTD  
 
Note: Mr S Price (applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection. The 
Principal Planning Officer also reported that revised plans had been 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the satisfactory completion of a S106 agreement to 
secure a financial contribution of £40,000 for off-site provision of public 
open space for improvements, additions and enhancement of existing 
public open space facilities at Alderley Park, Heyes Lane allotments and 
Chorley Hall Playing Fields 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. A03FP -  Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. A01AP -  Development in accord with approved plans 



3. A02EX -  Submission of samples of building materials 
4. A06EX -  Materials as application 
5. A01LS -  Landscaping - submission of details 
6. A04LS -  Landscaping (implementation) 
7. A01GR -  Removal of permitted development rights 
8. A25GR -  Obscure glazing requirement 
9. A22GR -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 

construction) 
10. A23GR -  Pile Driving 
11. A02TR -  Tree protection 
12. A32HA -  Submission of construction method statement 
13. Site to be drained on a separate system 
14. Phase 2 contaminated land investigation to be submitted 
15. All arboricultural works shall be carried out in accordance with 

Arboricultural Statement 
16. Survey for breeding birds to be submitted 
17. Development to be carried out in accordance with the 

recommendations of the biodiversity statement submitted with the 
application 

18. Proposed levels 
 

36 13/2415M - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING THREE-STOREY 
RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT BLOCK AND SUBSEQUENT 
DEVELOPMENT OF FIFTEEN NEW AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS AND 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND CAR PARKING AT WINLOWE, 
BANK STREET, MACCLESFIELD; FOR MS LOVEDAY GIMSON, 
PEAKS AND PLAINS HOUSING TRUST  
 
Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
for a break. 
 
Note: Having declared his appointment as a Council representative to the 
Peaks and Plains Housing Trust, Councillor R West withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
In the absence of the Chairman, Councillor B Livesley, Vice-Chairman, 
took the Chair. 
 
Note: Mr N Bennett and Mr A Gray attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on behalf of the applicant. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the satisfactory completion of a S106 agreement or 
a Unilateral Undertaking approved by Legal Services to secure: 
 



• Mechanism to ensure that the proposed dwellings provide affordable 
housing in perpetuity and are of an appropriate tenure, including a 
cascade effect in accordance with Cheshire Homechoice. 

 
• Commuted sums of £15,000 to mitigate for the loss of existing open 

space and for POS in lieu of onsite provision. 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. A03FP -  Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. A01AP -  Development in accord with approved plans 
3. A01GR -  Removal of permitted development rights 
4. A05EX -  Details of materials to be submitted  
5. A08HA -  Gates set back from footway/carriageway  
6. A01LS -  Landscaping - submission of details  
7. A04LS -  Landscaping (implementation)   
8. A12LS -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment  
9. A06NC -  Protection for breeding birds  
10. A04NC -  Details of drainage 
11. A22GR -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 

construction) 
12. A23GR -  Pile Driving 
13. Floor Floating (Polishing Large Surface Wet Concrete Floors)  
14. Dust Control 
15. Travel Plan 
16. Bin and Cycle Store in accordance with approved details 
17. Gated Access 
 

37 13/2296M - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BEDSIT BLOCK AND 
ERECTION OF FIFTEEN DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING AND LANDSCAPE WORKS (RESUBMISSION) AT 
DYSTELEGH COURT, GREENHILL WALK, DISLEY; FOR L ASTWOOD, 
PEAKS AND PLAINS HOUSING TRUST  
 
Note: Having declared his appointment as a Council representative to the 
Peaks and Plains Housing Trust, Councillor R West withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
In the absence of the Chairman, Councillor B Livesley, Vice-Chairman, 
took the Chair. 
 
Note: Mr N Bennett and Mr P Jeffrey attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on behalf of the applicant. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the satisfactory completion of a S106 agreement or 
a Unilateral Undertaking approved by Legal Services to secure: 



 
• Commuted sums of £15,000 to provide Amenity Open Space, play and 

amenity improvements in the vicinity of the development at the Arnold 
Rhodes playing field and play area.  

 
• 100% affordable housing in perpetuity of an appropriate tenure, 

including a cascade effect in accordance with Cheshire Homechoice. 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. A03FP -  Commencement of development (3 years)  
2. A03AP -  Development in accord with revised plans (unnumbered) 
3. A01GR -  Removal of permitted development rights  
4. A05EX -  Details of materials to be submitted 
5. A01LS -  Landscaping - submission of details 
6. A04LS -  Landscaping (implementation) 
7. A12LS -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment 
8. A06NC -  Protection for breeding birds 
9. A04NC -  Details of drainage  
10. A22GR -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 

construction) 
11. A23GR -  Pile Driving 
12. A26GR -  Obscure glazing requirement 
13. Floor floating (polishing large surface of wet concrete floors)  
14. Dust Control 
15. Travel Plan 
16. Bin and Cycle Store in accordance with approved details 
17. Compliance with noise mitigation scheme 
18. Contaminated land 
19. To accord with Arboricultural  Statement  
 

38 13/2384M - NEW FACILITY FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF 
PHARMACEUTICALS TOTALLING 6668 SQ. M GROSS INTERNAL 
FLOOR AREA AT ASTRA ZENECA, CHARTER WAY, MACCLESFIELD; 
FOR MR D AYRES, ASTRA ZENECA  
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest in this application, Councillors R 
West and B Livesley withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
this item. 
 
In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, Councillor H Gaddum 
was appointed to chair the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A03FP -  Commencement of development (3 years) 



2. A01AP -  Development in accord with approved plans 
3. A06EX -  Materials as application 
4. A11LS -  Implementation of landscaping scheme submitted with 

application 
5. A04LS -  Landscaping (implementation details) 
 

39 13/2143M - VARIATION OF CONDITION 3 (RESTRICTION OF 
CARAVANS FOR HOLIDAY OCCUPATION ONLY) AND CONDITION 4 
(RESTRICTION OF OCCUPATION OF CARAVANS DURING ANY 
YEAR)  OF APPROVAL 10/1711M TO PROVIDE ON-SITE STAFF 
ACCOMMODATION AT THE FORMER HOLLANDS GARDEN CENTRE, 
CONGLETON ROAD, GAWSWORTH; FOR TONY LOVERAGE  
 
Note: The Planning Officer read a statement that had been submitted by 
Councillor L Smetham, the Ward Councillor, who had registered her 
intention to address the Committee on this matter but was not in 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
Note: Ms L Dowd attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the applicant. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
Insufficient justification has been submitted to demonstrate that there is an 
essential need for the manager of the caravan park to live on the site. In 
coming to this conclusion regard has also been had to the fact that the site 
is not yet established or operating as a caravan park. It is therefore 
considered contrary to policies GC5, GC6 and RT13 in the Macclesfield 
Borough Local Plan 2004 that seek to restrict development in the 
countryside and advice contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

40 13/2402C - PROPOSED CONVERSION AND EXTENSION OF FORMER 
PUBLIC HOUSE INTO TWELVE RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS AT THE 
WOODLANDS, SHADY GROVE, ALSAGER; FOR PUNCH TAVERNS 
LTD  
 
Note: Councillor C Andrew left the meeting during consideration of this 
application. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 



1. Standard 3 year time limit 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials to be submitted to and approved 
4. Submission of details of boundary treatments 
5. Details of boundary treatments submitted 
6.  Details of bin storage / waste strategy to be submitted 
7.  Hours restriction – construction including delivery vehicles 
8.  First floor windows in south facing elevation to be obscured and fixed 

shut below a height of 1.7 metres 
9.  Details of external lighting to be submitted 
10. Car parking spaces to be laid out prior to first occupation 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 6.23 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


